AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

Version 3

LLTSoftware.com

AirLog pilot logbook for Windows provides an ideal way to
log your flights that's quick, easy to use, and hands down
the best value in aviation software on the market!

New AirLog version 3.0 provides all the features even the
most demanding pilots, students, and instructors of all levels
require in an electronic logbook. With Airlog's intuitive
interface, quick start wizard, and automatic log entry
assistance, logging your flights is fast and easy!



AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.

All rights reserved. No parts of this work may be reproduced in any form or by any means - graphic, electronic, or

mechanical, including photocopying, recording, taping, or information storage and retrieval systems - without the
written permission of the publisher.

Products that are referred to in this document may be either trademarks and/or registered trademarks of the
respective owners. The publisher and the author make no claim to these trademarks.

While every precaution has been taken in the preparation of this document, the publisher and the author assume no
responsibility for errors or omissions, or for damages resulting from the use of information contained in this document
or from the use of programs and source code that may accompany it. In no event shall the publisher and the author be

liable for any loss of profit or any other commercial damage caused or alleged to have been caused directly or
indirectly by this document.

Special thanks to:

All the great pilots that contributed to this software and the people
who contributed to this document.




AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

Table of Contents

Part |

o O~ WN P

Part |

w N P

Part Il

Part VI

0 N O OB~ WDN P

Foreword

AirLog Pilot Logbook 3
ATTLOG FRALUIES ...ttt ookttt e e e et bt e e e e e s b bt e e e e ek et e e e e aabb e e e e e abbeeeeeennes 4
Ordering and Registration BENEfitS ........ccccciiiiiiiiiieie e r e e e e e 5
LICENSE AQIEEIMENT ..ttt et e e oo oot e ettt e e e e e e e e s s bbebbe b e e eaeaaeeesaasnnbbnbnneeeaaaeas 6
SYSTEM REQUITEIMENTS L.ttt ettt e et e e e e e e e e s s e ab et b e e e e e e aaaaeesaeaannnbnneees 7
(070] o)V A [¢ ] 1| APPSR OPTPPTTPP 7
LTA =L = a1 3PP UPPPPPTTR 7
Getting Started With AirLog 9
(D=1 2= W OLo] o g 1= o] { o] o [ PSP PRRPT 10
(O TU T o3 (] = L AL 2= o 11
(o To ] oo Yo ] QTP PP PP OUP PRSPPI 12
Settings 15
(UL ST =] A ] g Lo KPP P PP O TP PRI 15
(D= LI = 1 o Lo [PPSR UPPPTTPT 17
Menus And Navigation 19
Y= T YT o O PSPPI 19
LT g Yo 1Y/ [T o U TP PPTT PP 21
Importing And Exporting Records 23
100 001 & PP PR UP P PR PPPPTRPPPTPRPR 23
g o ] o AP T PP EPT PP PPPPP 23
Tag] oo 74 =oeq o ol g =i T=1 T I -\ o U | SR 24
Record Maintenance 26
o Yo T 1 =SSP 26
Flight RECOrd MaiNTENANCE ....coiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e e e e e e s s annbeeee e 27
ATTCTaft MAINTENANCE ....eiiiiiiiiiee et et e e e e e e e ettt e e e e e e e s e e s nnnnreeneeeeaaaeeas 28
F [ ool g MY = Th ] (=T g =T g o PP POTPPRPOPPPRR 30
AIrcraft Makes & MOEIS .....oooiiiiiiiiee et e e st e e e nnraeeaeeans 31
Type RatiNng MaINTENMANCE ...ttt et e e e e e e e s s s s bbb b e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaannas 32
L0 LY=oV Y (=T o = o = USRS 34
Organization INFOrMALION ...o..uuiiii e e e 35

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



Contents Il

Part VII AirLog For Palm OS
1 AIrLog Palm USEI'S GUITE ....eueiiiiiiiiiiii ettt st e et e e e e

Index

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



Foreword

Foreword

Please note that a new version
of this help file will be released
with AirLog Enterprise in the
spring of 2009.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



AirLog Pilot Logbook V3
Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.

AirLog Pilot Logbook




AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

1

AirLog Pilot Logbook

AIRLOG

Pilot Logbook

AirLog 3.0

Welcome to AirLog! Whether you are a private pilot, student pilot, instrument rated pilot, or
commercial pilot, AirLog aviation software delivers powerful automated features that make logging
your flight time a breeze so you can spend your time flying - not logging. AirLog provides all the
features even the most demanding pilots, students, and instructors of all levels require in an
electronic pilot logbook. With Airlog's intuitive interface, quick start wizard, and automatic log entry
assistance, logging your flights is fast and easy!

AirLog gives you even more power with Palm OS software! Log your time wherever you are then
transfer and synchronize your records with your logbook later. Combining the best features of
packages more than twice the cost, AirLog is hands down the best value in aviation software on the
market today!

‘13 Click here to learn about setting up your data connection.

‘3 Click here to learn more about setting up your logbook with the Quick Start Wizard.

If you have any questions, comments, or need technical assistance, email us at
support@airlogsoftware.com or visit us on the web at http://www.airlogsoftware.com.

This is a fully functional version with no time limit so you can take your time evaluating it. The only
limitation while unregistered is the 20 flight record limit, the ability to create multiple users, and
online account access. For more information on the benefits of registration, visit the ordering and

reqistration page.

AirLog Pilot Logbook is © Copyright 2008 by Glenn Tobin, All Rights Reserved.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.


mailto:support@airlogsoftware.com
http://www.airlogsoftware.com
http://airlogsoftware.com/order.html
http://airlogsoftware.com/order.html

AirLog Pilot Logbook 4

1.1 AirLog Features

AirLog Pilot Logbook features...

+ User Definable Database

* Tracking for Unlimited Aircraft

* Auto Log Entry Assistance
*Graphing and Currency Tracking
* Date Driven Reports and Graphs
+ User Defined Currency Requirements
* Unlimited Flight Comments

* Import/Export .csv, .dat, .txt, .html
*Instant Pilot Resume

*Multi-User

* Palm OS Support

...and much much more!

User Defined Database

AirLog gives you the option to use a MySQL database server or an MS Access database.
Quick Start Wizard

The quick start wizard will help you set up AirLog and begin logging your flight time in minutes. The
wizard guides you through each item that must be completed in order to begin using your logbook
in the order they must be entered.

Track Unlimited Aircraft

AirLog allows you to track and maintain as many aircraft as you want, no matter how frequently you
use them. By storing characteristics of each aircraft separately, you don't have to enter this
information with each flight. If a change needs to be made to the characteristics of an aircratft,
simply make the change to the aircraft record and all reports and graphs will reflect the changes.

Currency Tracking

AirLog allows you to define your specific currency requirements. The main interface displays color
coded status messages for your medicals, flight reviews, day and night VFR currency, IFR currency
and last flight.

Accurate Data Analysis

AirLog helps you accurately track all aspects of your flying carreer with complete reports, graphs,
and user defined currency tracking. View your flight time with breakdowns including time by
classification, aircraft, make, model, category, power and landings by airport class.

Import/Export

Import your flight records from other software or export from your logbook in popular formats such
as .dat, .txt, .csv, and .html.

Complete Reporting and Graphs

You can generate graphs and reports including all records or only records within a certain date
range.

Instant Resume and Statistics

Instantly generate pilot resumes and complete logbook statistics anytime to print or post online.
Multiple Users

Multi-user licenses available.

Palm OS Support

AirLog Pilot Logbook supports Palm OS. Enter your time in the companion Palm software while
away and upload to AirLog at a later time.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

1.2

Ordering and Registration Benefits

Registration Benefits

All registered AirLog users receive...

+ Fully enabled version of AirLog Pilot Logbook with no flight record limitations.
« All Minor version upgrades and revisions free.

+ Special major upgrade price (when new versions are released)

+ Free Palm OS companion software.

+ Priority email support.

+ Regular information updates.

Secure Online Ordering

To order your copy of AirLog Pilot Logbook for Windows, simply visit our secure order page at
http://www.airlogsoftware.com/order.html. You can select "Help -> About AirLog..." from the main
application menu to order from the "About" screen. Click the "Secure Online Ordering" button in the
center of the about screen to launch your default web browser to the AirLog web site.

Qrder Online:

f TS =

Secure Online Ordering

Entering Your Registration Code

Once you have ordered AirLog, you will need to enter the registration information you received by
email or phone. To enter your registration information, click "Help -> About AirLog..." from the main
application menu. When you get to the "About" screen, click the "Enter Unlock Code" button in the
lower right corner of the about screen (just above the "OK" button). When you are prompted by the
"Registration Information" dialog box, enter your registration information EXACTLY as you received
it and click the "Unlock" button.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.airlogsoftware.com/order.html

AirLog Pilot Logbook 6

1.3

License Agreement

IMPORTANT: CAREFULLY READ THIS AGREEMENT BEFORE DOWNLOADING, INSTALLING, COPYING
OR USING THIS SOFTWARE, PROCEEDING TO DO SO INDICATES YOUR ACCEPTANCE OF ALL THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT IN A LEGALLY BINDING MANNER. IF YOU DO NOT
AGREE TO THESE TERMS AND CONDITIONS, YOU ARE NOT AUTHORIZED TO USE THE SOFTWARE.

IF YOU ARE OBTAINING THE SOFTWARE AS DEFINED BELOW ON BEHALF OF A COMPANY, YOU
REPRESENT THAT YOU ARE DULY AUTHORIZED TO REPRESENT THE COMPANY AND ACCEPT THE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE AGREEMENT ON BEHALF OF THE COMPANY. A BINDING
CONTRACT IS THEN FORMED BETWEEN THE AUTHOR AND THE COMPANY IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE TERMS OF THIS AGREEMENT. YOU PERSONALLY AGREE NOT TO COMMIT OR ENCOURAGE ANY
VIOLATION OF OUR AGREEMENT WITH THE COMPANY.

IF THE COMPANY YOU REPRESENT OR YOU (COLLECTIVELY "YOU") DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS
AND CONDITIONS OF THIS AGREEMENT, DO NOT DOWNLOAD OR INSTALL THE SOFTWARE.

PROPRIETARY RIGHTS AND CONDITIONS:

ALL RIGHTS, TITLE AND INTEREST INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, COPYRIGHT AND OTHER
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS IN AND TO THE SOFTWARE (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL
FILES, GRAPHICS/IMAGES, AND TEXT) ARE OWNED BY THE AUTHOR. SUCH RIGHTS ARE
PROTECTED BY UNITED STATES COPYRIGHT LAWS, OTHER APPLICABLE COPYRIGHT LAWS, AND
INTERNATIONAL TREATY PROVISIONS. THE AUTHOR RETAINS ALL RIGHTS NOT EXPRESSLY
GRANTED HEREIN. THE SOFTWARE OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, IS NOT TO BE REDISTRIBUTED OR
RESOLD. THE SOFTWARE CANNOT BE RESOLD OR OFFERED AS A SERVICE WITHOUT EXPLICIT
WRITTEN PERMISSION FROM THE AUTHOR. THIS LICENSE DOES NOT GRANT ANY RESELLER
PRIVILEGES. THE AUTHOR RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REFUSE PERMISSION TO USE THIS
SOFTWARE PRODUCT TO ANY INDIVIDUAL OR COMPANY FOR ANY REASON, AND MAY DO SO
WITHOUT NOTICE.

LICENSES:
LICENSE DOES NOT GRANT ANY RESELLER PRIVILEGES.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES:

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. TO THE MAXIMUM
EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED
OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF PERFORMANCE,
MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, AND NONINFRINGEMENT. TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE
FOR ANY DIRECT, INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT
LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR LOSS OF
BUSINESS INFORMATION) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE SOFTWARE,
EVEN IF THE AUTHOR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.

LIMITATION OF LIABILITY:

EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY LOCAL LAW, IN NO EVENT WILL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE
FOR DIRECT, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHER DAMAGES (INCLUDING LOST
PROFIT, LOST DATA, OR DOWNTIME COSTS), ARISING OUT OF THE USE, INABILITY TO USE, OR THE
RESULTS OF USE OF THE SOFTWARE, WHETHER BASED IN WARRANTY, CONTRACT, TORT OR
OTHER LEGAL THEORY, AND WHETHER OR NOT ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH DAMAGES.
YOUR USE OF THE SOFTWARE IS ENTIRELY AT YOUR OWN RISK. SHOULD THE SOFTWARE PROVE
DEFECTIVE, YOU ASSUME THE ENTIRE COST OF ALL SERVICE, REPAIR OR CORRECTION.

RETURN POLICY:

SOFTWARE CANNOT BE RETURNED FOR A REFUND. SHOULD YOU EXPERIENCE A PROBLEM WITH
ANY PURCHASED SOFTWARE, THE AUTHOR OFFERS SUPPORT SERVICES TO ASSIST WITH ANY
TECHNICAL ISSUES.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



7 AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

1.4 System Requirements

AirLog Pilot Logbook Minimum System Requirements

+ Intel Pentium Processor or equivalent

+ 64 MB available RAM

+ 20 MB available disk space

+ 256-color monitor capable of 800 x 600 resolution
+ Windows 95, 98, ME, NT4, 2000 or XP

With MySOL Database
+ MySQL Database Server Access
+ MySQL Database Drivers

Downloads and more information available at http://www.airlogsoftware.com

1.5  Copyright

THIS PROGRAM AND CONTENT IS COPYRIGHT © 2008 GLENN TOBIN. ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.

THIS HELP FILE, AS WELL AS THE SOFTWARE DESCRIBED IN IT, IS FURNISHED UNDER
LICENSE AND MAY BE USED OR COPIED ONLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS OF
SUCH LICENSE. THE CONTENT OF THIS MANUAL IS FURNISHED FOR INFORMATIONAL USE
ONLY, IS SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE, AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED AS
A COMMITMENT BY THE AUTHOR GLENN TOBIN. THE AUTHOR ASSUMES NO
RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR ANY ERRORS OR INACCURACIES THAT MAY APPEAR
IN THIS DOCUMENTATION. EXCEPT AS PERMITTED BY SUCH LICENSE, NO PART OF THIS
PUBLICATION MAY BE REPRODUCED, STORED IN A RETRIEVAL SYSTEM OR TRANSMITTED
IN ANY FORM OR BY ANY MEANS, ELECTRONIC, MECHANICAL, RECORDING, OR
OTHERWISE, WITHOUT THE PRIOR WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE AUTHOR.

1.6 Warranty

THIS SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS I1S" WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND. TO THE
MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, THE AUTHOR DISCLAIMS ALL
WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED
WARRANTIES OF PERFORMANCE, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE, AND NONINFRINGEMENT. TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY
APPLICABLE LAW, IN NO EVENT SHALL THE AUTHOR BE LIABLE FOR ANY DIRECT,
INDIRECT, CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO,
DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION OR LOSS OF
BUSINESS INFORMATION) ARISING OUT OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE
SOFTWARE, EVEN IF THE AUTHOR HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.airlogsoftware.com

AirLog Pilot Logbook V3
Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.

Getting Started With AirLog




9 AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

2 Getting Started With AirLog

Steps in setting up a full installation of AirLog Pilot Logbook.
Download

To begin with, you need to acquire a copy of AirLog. To download the latest version of AirLog for
purchase or trial, use your browser to navigate to the AirLog website (http://www.airlogsoftware.com
) and navigate to the download section. AirLog comes with a default MS Access database but if you
plan to use AirLog with MySQL, you will also need to make sure you have a MySQL database and
the proper drivers. More information on obtaining and installing the MySQL database and drivers
can be found on the website above.

Installation
To install the AirLog Pilot Logbook software, follow the instructions below.

1. Make sure you have an unzip utility such as WinZip to unarchive the setup files. Locate the
downloaded .zip file on your hard drive and extract the setup files to a folder.

2. Find the AirLog ".zip" file you downloaded and extract the files by right clicking on it and selecting
"Extract to folder..." (or the equivalent).

3. After Winzip has extracted all the setup files, go to that folder and run the "setup.exe" file. The
installation program will take you through the steps of installing AirLog and registering the
necessary components on your machine.

Network Installation

Follow the steps above on your serving computer. Install the AirLog dependency setup on each
computer you wish to run AirLog on.

Once you have completed installing AirLog, you are ready to set up your logbook data connection.

Be sure to check the website for any updates to this information.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.airlogsoftware.com
http://www.winzip.com

Getting Started With AirLog 10

2.1

Data Connection

You must establish a connection to a database before you can use your pilot logbook. AirLog
comes packaged with a default MS Access database.

When starting AirLog for the first time, you will be prompted by the data connection screen (with the
default database information already entered). To use the default database that comes packaged
with AirLog, simply click the "Test Connection" button to make sure the default settings that are
entered are correct, then click the "OK" button.

il
Airlog Database Seftings
Salect whather you wark to e the default Sccess database or a MySOL
database server nd prowida the recessany infomation,
Oustsharon: (Arpmes - Custahiaecs i Airlog
Fakh Te Access Database
Feh [ R VR =
Authorization
Lbar namast  [Aadwin
L passverd;
Test Conresciion =4

Default Access Database Settings
Database: Access
Name: AirLog
Path: X:\Your Application Installation Directory\Data\ ("C:\Program Files\AirLog\Data\")
Username: Admin
Password: (Leave Blank)

Advanced users can configure the connection in several different ways. Simply change the name,
path, username, and/or password to reflect any name or path changes you may wish to make to
your database.

MySQL

Before you try to connect to your MySQL server, make sure you have the proper drivers installed to
make the connection (downloads and more info can be found at http://www.airlogsoftware.com).
Select "MySQL" from the database drop-down box and enter the settings required to connect.
Next, click the "Test Connection" button to confirm your connection. When you succeed at creating
your connection to the MySQL server, you will be prompted to create your database. Select "Yes"
and AirLog will automatically create your MySQL database.

If you wish to create your MySQL database manually, you can create the database and run the
included airlog.sql file (found in the AirLog application directory "\Program Files\AirLogNet\airlog.

sgl") then run the application and enter your MySQL settings and test your connection. NOTE: Anytime
you change the data connection settings (after the initial setup) you must restart AirLog.

When you have successfully configured your database connection and clicked "OK", you are ready
to setup your logbook with the Quick Start Wizard.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.airlogsoftware.com

11 AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

2.2 Quick Start Wizard

Setting Up Your Logbook With The Quick Start Wizard

After you have established your data connection, the AirLog Quick Start Wizard will guide you
through the process of quickly and easily setting up your AirLog database for the first time. The
items listed to the left are the items that must be completed in order to begin using AirLog. You will
be stepped through them starting with airports. At any time, you can go back to a previous item by
using the "Back™ button or you may edit them later using the application's main menu.

If you wish to use your data from a previous version of AirLog, click the ""Convert™ button on the
wizard screen to automatically convert your previous database. This will allow you to skip the
AirLog Quick Start Wizard and automatically import your previous data.

NOTE: To register before continuing, simply select "Help->About AirLog..." from the main application menu at the top of the
wizard screen and enter iyour user id and unlock code.

To start the wizard, click "Begin" to and simply follow the on screen instructions to enter your data.

When you have completed the wizard, you are ready to begin logging your time!

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



Getting Started With AirLog

2.3

Logbook

12

The main logbook screen is where you will do most of your administration, maintenance, and other

tasks.

= Airlbog Yersion 3000 - [Leghook For Jahn Smith]

Pin Hanbenance Edt Beports Chats Took Help

ATRLOG NET

=10l x|

ikl E®  Deee  Fnd  Beporls Qi Help Last Login 1127200
Solo Dusl | SIC | Asd Flightt Records E
m mE m = u '
ETEE B o U1 | T~ Daytime Summary
1200 WIS Wil vl 43 12 o0 o 43 12 B O OO0 |retmm 1437
T0VT 320000 NISE0M] Wil Wl 05 oo o0 oo oo oo b [ O O O O | Fdseelendegs 105
10VTEA20000 NISE0] Wil TR 05 00 00 00 00 00 B | O O O O | Teuchawdoos 203
T0VR/T000_ N1 52| HEF, YOI, 32 oo oo oo 32 oo b | B O OO | G a
V3420000 M152ML| HEF| HEF| 02 o0 oo o oo wE O 0O 0O/0 [rslruad Apoicadres 1]
A0VZAZ000_ N1520] VIl HEF| 27 0o oo on 27 uu_% [ E | E I E E Cros Counlry B2 7
2000 NS0 TR Wl {2 O T Tl = A=l = A=
ST/ W52 503 CRw| 51 o0 o0 o0 s oo @ | [0 O O[O 2 obtoeSmmary
SAJ2000_ NS vl 50 02 oo oo oo ez oo B @ O O O | reerme +2
B.":ﬂ.-'.'[lIlJ HISAL W Wil 1.1 oo ool oo 0o o BT M T T T 1T Ful stop Landings a0
El Pl | Touch and s 0
Tirme Logged Az Doy Landings Sight Landings (o drourds 0
Waght Tares T IS Irstrument fpproadhes o
Dary Cross Country 21| | soo '::;“:‘h :; :"‘5:‘::'5_ g Cross Country 23
raght: Cross Country 0| | Dol 2 o 2 e
it Tnatnaments 18| | 5ic G0 Arounch 0| |G Arcunds p| Grand Tatals
Simlsted Iratruments 12| | &s st Instr #pproaches [ M| | retr Approaches 0| ( Fight Tine 1478
Currency Status Hight [ cmments _IF_"'S:WM }Ja
Muedacal PrivataiRac Privieges Expirs 1172006 a ;“ and 'y “':';
Flaght Revies Do On 11262005 e i
Day WFR Curminkt with 3 landings in 0 days Cross Country Lo
Pt WER Curvienk; with B landings in 90 dys Irstrurresnt Approaches a
IFR Crirriency  Mi& Sanlsted Irestrmesnts 46
Last Flight 22 Dy Ago O 13)05(2003 o Achusl Instrumeks 1.0
| [Acoess] copy of def Conreched | Lopged n 2a: Adminizhation 113770 EAP

Logbook

Flight Record Grid

The flight record grid in the center is a listing of all flight records entered. The grid columns can be
adjusted to suit each user's preference by clicking and dragging the vertical line to the right of the

desired column.

Record Details

Just below the flight record grid is details including time breakdown, landings, and comments for
each record entered (as records are selected from the grid).

U 242 LU0 | MIDAM| MUK HUA) 1.U] LU U]

{ L L ——a —_— —_ | |

# > Time Logged As
Might: Tirne 1.0| |PIC ¥
Day Crass Country 0.0 |50l
Might Cross Country 0.0 | | Dual
Actual Inskruments 00| | s1cC
Simulated Instruments 0.0 | | As Instr

Currency Status

Medical MYA

You can toggle between user defined time fields and the default time fields by clicking the
appropriate small circle just to the left of the "Time Detail" caption

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.




13

AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

Currency Status

Below the the time and landings data views, at the bottom of the main screen, is your currency
status which allows you to receive color coded status messages for your Medicals, Flight Reviews,

Day and Night VFR Currency, IFR Currency and last flight.

Display Summary

The right vertical section allows you to view your complete daytime summary, nighttime summary,
grand totals and any user defined time field totals you have selected.

Status Bar

The status bar at the bottom of the screen allows you to see your data connection type, database
name and connection status as well as the total flight record count, current date, time, and the
security level you are logged in with.

Meccess] il og Conrected | Logged n as: Adminirhatos | Last Logn: 0272272004 1023 40 Tolsl Flight Reconch: 142 222004 322

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



AirLog Pilot Logbook V3
Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.

Settings



15 AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

3 Settings

3.1 User Settings

User Seftings 3

Wser Time Fields Loghook Display Logagrag
I Lsm Fiahd < astion ¥ Shews Bight Cusrency [ Savslog ¥ SaveEroms
|— ™ tCodors - Light On Dark

r | Lmport Belemiters

l— Reports & Graphs Fisdd: [ =
= I Exthude Simuistors =
- Record: |orLf -
Loghaok
- ¥ Prirt Legs
‘Shiww O Resume [ ™ Prirt Commerts

I arvilings Begrori Slaraph

Flight Record Enbry

R Inchude Lags
“sruisry ackding Mgt reconds, def sk bhe
Fliaht dsbe and From” simort weloes ko Graph Color
2 ¥ Red
I
* Mosk Becent Fight Record B
™ Last Enbered 'Waluss ™ Ereen
L messet Loghook Cokanre Larwe *
User Settings

User settings allow each user to set their own personal options.

User Defined Time Fields

There are 5 user definable time fields for you to add your own cutom times. Enter a caption for
each time field you wish to use and enable it by checking the "In Use" checkbox. Your custom time
field will now be available in the logbook grid, time display (under the logbook record grid), user
time summary, and logbook report.

You can not disable any user defined time fields that have flight records with time recorded in that
field. You can, however, remove any flight records or update any records that have time on a user
defined time field to "0" and uncheck the "In Use" checkbox to disable them.

To display your custom time field totals on your pilot resume, make sure the "Show On Resume”
box is checked. Unchecking the box will keep any user time field totals from displaying on your
resume.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



Settings 16

Flight Record Entry

Under the custom time fields, there is a section that lets you decide how the default data is
displayed when adding flight records. If the "Most Recent Flight Record" option is selected your
default flight date will and from airport will be filled out with values from the most recent flight record
entry. This is the normal setting when entering your flight records on a daily basis.

If you already have (or currently are) entering your flight records day to day, and are in the process
of converting paper logbook data, you can select the "Last Entered Values" option to save time.
This will default your flight data entry screen with the flight date and from airport data with the
values from your last entered record.

Logbook Display

This option simply lets you select light text on a dark background or dark text on a light background
for the record display under the logbook record grid.

Reports and Graphs

Check "Exclude Simulators" if you want reports and graphs to ignore any flight data the was done in
an aircraft that is marked "Simulator”. This will not affect how the logbook will report - all records
are included regardless of aircraft options.

Print legs and comments in your logbook by checking the appropriate boxes under the "Logbook"
section or uncheck so they do not print.

You can include each airport from flights with multiple legs in the "Landings" report and graph by
checking the "Include Legs" checkbox under the Landings Report/Graph.

Auto Login

To completely bypass the login/logout screens and disable prompting, check the "Bypass Login
Screen" checkbox. This option is only available with single user licenses.

Reset Logbook

The small button in the lower left hand side of the option screen will reset all logbook columns to
their original default widths.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



17 AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

3.2 Date Range

il

Selact = dabe rangs bo genersts reports and charks or chadk “al
Records™ to chasbls rangs. HCTE : Debe rangs wll glso flber Raghi
i dporting

Yehien wesing & dabe range, you can dhedk the “Ourent Dube” box 5o
o reportng rengs el sy b the snbered Trom Dats” ko Hhe

oprent gydam date,

From Data: | ¢

Ty Cimbs; I.I-‘;*_l.'l.'l:li ‘I

r

e X

Date Range Screen

Each user has the ability to generate reports and graphs based on a date range or all records. To
open the date range options screen, click "Tools->Date Range..." from the main application menu.

To generate reports and graphs on all of your records, make sure the "All Records" box is checked.
This will disable the date boxes. To generate a report based on a date range, uncheck the "All
Records" box. This will enable the date boxes and allow you to set a beginning and ending date to
generate your reports and graphs on.

W Al Records

From Date: I i/ 1 /2000 j

ToDate:  [11/29fz003 x|
Current Dake |-

Entering A Date Range

To generate a date range from a certain date, say, the 1st day of the 1st month of a certain year to
the current date, enter the from date and check the "Current Date" box. That way, your reporting
date range will always report from the entered "From" date to the current system date.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



AirLog Pilot Logbook V3
Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.

Menus And Navigation




19 AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

4 Menus And Navigation

4.1 Main Menu

The main application menu is located at the top of the logbook screen.

% Kl oeg Version 100 - [Loghosok For Johe Smith]
Flz Muiteranes Ede Repots Charts Took  Helo

Import "
Expart v
Log Fes...,
Lo Ot EBrd  Bepots  Che
e ——wreeadl Fro T Tabal Tims|

File
« Data Connection
Logbook database connection settings.
« Import
Import flight, aircraft, and airport records into your logbook.
« Export
Export resume, flight, aircraft, airport records from your logbook in several formats
including .csv, .dat, and .txt.
+ Log Files
View import and export activity.
« Exit
Ends the application.

Maintenance
« Airports
Maintain airport records.
+ Aircraft
Maintain aircraft, make & model, and type rating records.
« Users (Multi-User)
Maintain AirLog users.
« Organization Information (Multi-User)

Maintain organization information.

« Pilot Information
User information maintenance for current logged in user.
« Certificates & Ratings
Certificate & rating maintenance for the current logged in user.
+ Medicals
Medical record maintenance for the current logged in user.
+ Reviews
Review maintenance for the current logged in user.
« Currency Requirements
Currency requirement maintenance for the current logged in user.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



Menus And Navigation

Reports
+ Listings
Users can view available airports, aircraft, and aircraft makes & models.
+ Time In
Various time reports for the current logged in user to view.
« Landings By Airport Class
Landing report for users.
« Time As
Report that breaks down how time was logged.
« Logbook
User's logbook.
« Totals
Totals report.
+ 8710 Summary
8710 summary for the current logged in user.
+ Print Resume
Prints the curren user's resume directly to the printer.

Charts
Graph representations of various reports.
+ Time In
« Landings By Airport Class
+Time As

Tools
« Date Range
Controls any date limitations for the current user to print reports and graphs by.

= Options
User's logbook settings.

Help
+ Contents
Help contents.
+ Index
Help index.

+ Tip Of The Day
View random tips of the day.
« About AirLog
Application version information and registration screen.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



21 AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

4.2 Grid Menus

At the top, just above each record grid, of each screen, is the record grid menu. You can use the
the "Enter" key to edit any selected record, the "Delete" key to delete the selected record, and
"Insert" key to add a record.

Use the arrow keys on your keyboard to scroll up and down through the record grid.

The "Find" menu item will allow you to quickly locate a record that meets a certain field's criteria. If
there are multiple results (like several flight records with the same aircraft identification but are
scattered throughout your flight records), simply hit your "F3" key to find the next item with the same
criteria.

The "Help" menu item (as with all help menu items above the grids) will launch the help file directly
associated with the current section.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



AirLog Pilot Logbook V3
Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.

Importing And Exporting Records




23

AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

5

5.1

5.2

Importing And Exporting Records
Import

Tmport Flight Records

Plaze make dure that wour current databiss & upelabad with tha sncraf,
apEwts, and tperatngs assocatad with vour mport Sight reconds. 1F you try ta
it 2 fight racoed with an scraft of @mort that does not eekt in your
ourrent datsbase, wou wil be prormpted ta add that kem If wou choase mat to
add that aroraft or spoet, the fight record wil be sdpped

Colact the fia rame of tha fSight reconds youw wish to mport and chck: tha dick
O o e,
Deliniters

Reld |, - Record:  |CeLF -

File To Ingport

4

Cancel o

The import screen allows you to import records from several formats.

Importing From Previous Versions Of AirLog

To import records from a previous version of AiLog, select the database file ("airlog.mdb") you wish
to import from and click the "OK" button.

Importing From Files

To Import records from files, select the file. The delimiters can be set based on how the file is
formatted (the most common being a comma ","). Finally, click the "OK" button.

File Format For Importing

You can manually create files in a text editor to be imported into AirLog. View the Import/Export
Field Layout in the appendix for more information on formatting your records for importing into
AirLog.

Export

Exporting Records

To export records, select "File->Export->Flights... (or Aircraft... or Airports...)". When prompted by
the save dialog box, enter a name for the file and select the type of file you want to export to. The
export delimiters can be set based on how the file is to be exported on the "Tools->Options..."
screen. Finally, click the "OK" button. You can view the Import/Export Field Layout in the appendix
for more information on the format of your exported records.

Exporting Your Resume

To export your resume, simply select "File->Export->Resume..." from the main application menu.
When prompted by the save dialog box you can enter the name of the HTML file to export to.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



Importing And Exporting Records 24

5.3 Import/Export Field Layout

NOTE: All fields must be included in each record line (signified by the delimiter) or AirLog will read it as an invalid record.

Examples

Flight Records

» 12/13/2003,N1520J,VJI-MKJ-MOR-HLX,1,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,1,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,PIC,This is the
comment

» 10/4/2000,N1520J,HEF-VJI,3.2,0,0,0,3.2,0,0,0,0,0,0,1,0,0,0,0,0,0,0,PIC-SOLO,

Airport Records
+ VVJ1,Virginia Highlands,0,Uncontrolled
+ CVYK,Canadian Airport,-1,Class C

Aircraft Records

+ N1120J,0,0,0,-1,0,0,Piper,140,Airplane,Single-Engine Land,Acrobatic,Piston Aircraft,VJI,

+ N1230D,0,0,0,-1,0,0,Piper,140,Airplane,Single-Engine Land,Acrobatic,Piston Aircraft, CVYK,My
Type Rating

Flight Record Fields

# Descripton
1 flight date mm/dd/yyyy Flight Date - Any valid date

2 aircraft_ident Text Aircraft Identification

3 route Aptl-Apt2-Apt3-etc. Valid airports separated by -

4 total time Decimal (00.0) Total Time

5 night_time Decimal (00.0) Night Time

6 act inst Decimal (00.0) Actual Instrument Time

7 sim inst Decimal (00.0) Simulated Instrument Time

8 xcountryday Decimal (00.0) Cross Country Day Time

9 xcountrynight Decimal (00.0) Cross Country Night Time

10 |user timel Decimal (00.0) User Defined Time

11 |user time2 Decimal (00.0) User Defined Time

12 |user time3 Decimal (00.0) User Defined Time

13 |user time4 Decimal (00.0) User Defined Time

14 Juser time5 Decimal (00.0) User Defined Time

15 |day fullstops Number Day Full Stops (No Decimal)

16 |day touchngos Number Day Touch & Go's (No Decimal)

17 |day goarounds Number Day Go Arounds (No Decimal)

18 |day instappchs Number Day Inst. Approaches (No Decimal)
19 |night fullstops Number Night Full Stops (No Decimal)

20 |night touchngos Number Night Touch & Go's (No Decimal)

21 |night goarounds Number Night Go Arounds (No Decimal)

22 |night instappchs Number Night Inst. Approaches (No Decimal)
23 | Logged As PIC-SOLO-DUAL-SIC-ASINSTR | Any combination with more than 1 separated by -
24 | Comments Text Flight Comments

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



AirLog Pilot Logbook V3
Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.

Record Maintenance




Record Maintenance 26

6 Record Maintenance

6.1 Log Files

Date - Time | P Type |-
PIFETHG 15385 Cofreir jih
U1FZTHEY 16:06:00 Corrversion
[ 3 1601 O N
DLA2TMES 16:00;04 Corvversion
U1 ¥ 2603 DE 08 ET rpeoet

B 1F2E0E 6 06 18 Correr in

DIZSHE ka5 29 ot
T1Lf2SM0 04 5:00 [mpaort
L2503 Ah44:32 [rngoes

[mport —

H [rigetart
LLZSN0 2008 | Dmport

Lf2SHE ARIEHE | Dport

V2SN 203050 | Emport

LIS 0643128 | Conversion

VSN 06428 | Cofremiion

12500 06256 | Corversion =

Qebetm £X

Log Files

Log Files

The log files grid is available to review any import and export activity. The log files are stored in the
AirLog "Log" directory under your user directory (\AirLog\Log\user\).

Simply double click an item to launch the details in your windows notepad. Click the "Delete" button
to delete the logfile from your computer.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



27 AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

6.2 Flight Record Maintenance

The flight grid on the main form is where you add, edit, and delete flight records. You can use your
keyboard or the the menu items just above the flight record grid to add, edit, and delete records.
You can select flight records with your mouse or by navigating with the up and down arrows on
your keyboard.

Adding Flight Records

To add flight records, click "Add" from the main flight grid menu items (or press the "Insert" key on
your keyboard). You will then be prompted with the "Flight Detail" screen.

Aidd Flight Record
Prervichn b sty information for Ehe newe Might record and chck 08",
motose [mamm =] e
I = Wi L
Chavy Cronid Coanbry I o sk [
Fr [ -
o Mightt Croes Couriry | 0.0 Dol [
Te VL *l rcudretumens [ o0 sic [
Tokel Time 10 srvdsted Instromerts | 00 s st T
Flightt ComamiEids Lanedings ¥ I
2 raseps [ 1| []
Touch & Go's ] 1]
G Aroisfels ] 1]
;l Irestr. Bppoie ] o
Lol e
Flight Detalil

First, select the date you wish to make your entry for from the date selector. Next, select the aircraft
from the aircraft list just below. The aircraft field will default to the aircraft selected from your pilot
information. Now, select your "To" and "From" airports and any comments about the flight.
Continue entering your flight information until you have completed logging your time and landings.
No need to worry about your entry being correct since all requirements are validated before you
save your flight record.

When you are finished, click the "OK" button to insert your new record into the database and main
flight grid.

Editing Flight Records

Selecting "Edit" (or pressing the "Enter" key on your keyboard) from the main flight grid will allow
you to modify any previously entered flight records. The same validations will occur as when
adding a record.

Delete Flight Records

Click the "Delete" button (or press the "Delete" key on your keyboard) on the main flight grid toolbar
and you will be prompted with a disabled flight editor containing the selected record. Click the "OK"
button on the flight editor screen to confirm delete.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



Record Maintenance 28

6.3 Aircraft Maintenance

The aircraft grid is where you add, edit, and delete aircraft records. To view the aircraft grid select
"Maintenance->Aircraft->Aircraft..." from the main application menu. You can use your keyboard or
the the menu items just above the aircraft record grid to add, edit, and delete records. You can
select aircraft records with your mouse or by navigating with the up and down arrows on your

keyboard.
x|
[T |Pigemt & ]
| MWITSER |Socats Tampico TRI
b4 HIER | Cesana [150 TRl
/ N3RS [Cemana 182 TR
[TEe | Pipes Wi TRI
[ |Caezna nze TRI
w e [P [T (B3
Arcralt Recor QK
Aircraft Grid

Adding Aircraft Records

To add aircraft records, click "Add" from the aircraft grid menu items (or press the "Insert" key on
your keyboard). You will then be prompted with the "Aircraft Detail" screen.

Add Aircraft
Provide the recessary information for bhe nes srcraft and chek 08",

lekanit it sk ||

Mk [ E] tesfesss [ #=]
s D E—
Cabegory: lﬁ ranes Fibd I—l|
Clarss: - Typs Rsting Reag: -

Complex [T HighPedformarce [T Betractsbls [T
Tabwhesl [ Creewr 12500 Lbs. r Siradator r

Aircraft Detail

When you are finished, click the "OK" button to insert your new record into the database and
aircraft grid.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



29

AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

Editing Aircraft Records

Selecting "Edit" (or pressing the "Enter" key on your keyboard) from the aircraft grid will allow you to
modify any previously entered aircraft records. The same validations will occur as when adding a

record.

Delete Aircraft Records

Click the "Delete" button (or press the "Delete" key on your keyboard) on the aircraft grid toolbar
and you will be prompted with a disabled airport detail screen containing the selected record. Click
the "OK" button on the aircraft detail screen to confirm delete.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



Record Maintenance 30

6.4 Airport Maintenance

The airport grid is where you add, edit, and delete airport records. To view the airport grid select
"Maintenance->Airports..." from the main application menu. You can use your keyboard or the the
menu items just above the airport record grid to add, edit, and delete records. You can select
airport records with your mouse or by navigating with the up and down arrows on your keyboard.

fudd Cdt  Debte  fnd
" a0 Dragssn [}
5 -

CH Chattancogs TH = T

CRW Chaleaton Wi = T
i [  Cnasdian Baport O |Uncontoled
\ [  Dorvriowm Ercavde O Uncomled
Q FO% [ Foederich O [unconoled
GCY Giverwills O |Unconnobed
GEY Jirhe Coumiy O [Urconioled
GE Gafnburg O [Urconioled

w HEF Manares = T
HL< Twn County O  [Urconioled
ME] _Wiguntan Empis O [Urconioled
MOR Wonsioen O [Urconioled

AL 'Rnanoke = T
TRI Tn Cigez O  [Unconioled
UET Quskeriown O  [Unconioled
Vil Wingines Highlards 0O  [Unconioled
Alrport Records o

Airport Grid

Adding Airport Records

To add airport records, click "Add" from the airport grid menu items (or press the "Insert" key on
your keyboard). You will then be prompted with the "Airport Detail" screen.

Add Airport

Prowide the necessary nformation for the nesy anport and dide "0,

Argant Jdant st
Baprt B

Controbed: ™
Airapace: ['hnmr‘l.'l-lll 3
Caneel o
Airport Detall

When you are finished, click the "OK" button to insert your new record into the database and airport
grid.

Editing Airport Records

Selecting "Edit" (or pressing the "Enter" key on your keyboard) from the airport grid will allow you to
modify any previously entered airport records. The same validations will occur as when adding a
record.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



31

AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

6.5

Delete Airport Records

Click the "Delete" button (or press the "Delete" key on your keyboard) on the airport grid toolbar
and you will be prompted with a disabled airport detail screen containing the selected record. Click
the "OK" button on the airport detail screen to confirm delete.

Aircraft Makes & Models

To view the aircraft makes & models, select "Maintenance->Aircraft->Make & Model..." from the
main application menu. To add and delete make and/model records, you must first select an
aircraft make. The aircraft model list will then be populated with all models associated with the
selected aircraft make. Now you will be able to add or delete models and makes.

I x|

- ERES

i52

178
182

'wJ ZL0

Airport Makes & Models

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



Record Maintenance 32

6.6 Type Rating Maintenance

The type rating grid is where you add, edit, and delete type rating records. To view the type rating
grid select "Maintenance->Aircraft->Type Ratings..." from the main application menu. You can use
your keyboard or the the menu items just above the type rating record grid to add, edit, and delete
records. You can select type rating records with your mouse or by navigating with the up and down

arrows on your keyboard.

x|

fudd Lt [elte fnd Help

L l Sy Types Easting

My Type Ratmg Descripbion

T2 Ra ] BRaCor QK

Type Rating Grid

Adding Type Rating Records

To add airport records, click "Add" from the airport grid menu items (or press the "Insert" key on

your keyboard). You will then be prompted with the "Airport Detail" screen.

Aidd Type Rafing

Prowide bhe necessary nformation For bhe nee Bype rating and dhck "0

Typa Ratirg: |
Description: ||

Cancel o
Type Rating Detail

When you are finished, click the "OK" button to insert your new record into the database and type

rating grid.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



33

AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

Editing Type Rating Records

Selecting "Edit" (or pressing the "Enter" key on your keyboard) from the airport grid will allow you to
modify any previously entered type rating records. The same validations will occur as when adding
a record.

Delete Type Rating Records

Click the "Delete" button (or press the "Delete" key on your keyboard) on the type rating grid toolbar
and you will be prompted with a disabled type rating detail screen containing the selected record.
Click the "OK" button on the type rating detail screen to confirm delete.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



Record Maintenance 34

6.7 User Maintenance

The user grid is where you add, edit, and delete airport records. To view the user grid select
"Maintenance->Users..." from the main application menu. You can use your keyboard or the the
menu items just above the airport record grid to add, edit, and delete records. You can select
airport records with your mouse or by navigating with the up and down arrows on your keyboard.

]

varrmaringsofteare

User Recor Q{

User Grid

Adding User Records

To add user records, click "Add" from the airport grid menu items (or press the "Insert" key on your
keyboard). You will then be prompted with the "User Detail" screen.

Add User
Enber rew user informabon. The default password For res weers & "sirkog” unbil they log inand chargs i,

T . R L
LastMame: foser | Wgeeters:|
Bedriess § l— Fae: l—
Bedriess 2 l— Emad: l—

ae EithDake: [L0ViEZ00E =]

Shabe: Mormaky Long fs: |PIC -
Tip Privnary Arcraft: |23+ =
.Hfmil Sacuriy Leeal ol -
Pmrll:l' Active ¥
Confiem

P-mmd:l" .

Carecel Qe
User Detail

When you are finished, click the "OK" button to insert your new record into the database and user
grid.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



35

AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

6.8

Editing User Records

Selecting "Edit" (or pressing the "Enter" key on your keyboard) from the user grid will allow you to
modify any previously entered user records. The same validations will occur as when adding a

record.

Editing User Permissions
N/A

Delete User Records

Click the "Delete" button (or press the "Delete" key on your keyboard) on the user grid toolbar and
you will be prompted with a disabled user detail screen containing the selected record. Click the
"OK" button on the user detail screen to confirm delete.

Organization Information

To edit your organization information, select "Maintenance->Organization Information..." from the
main application menu.

Organization Information

Er;n; I_ Ernail; l—
Y we [
FReport Heasder r

Cancel ok

Organization Detail

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



AirLog Pilot Logbook V3
Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.

AirLog For Palm OS




37

AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

v

AirLog For Palm OS

AirLog makes it easy for you to log your flights while you are away and upload to your logbook later
with the new AirLog for Palm OS suppliment.

AirLog Palm OS Software

System Requirements

Palm OS 3.5 or higher
Installation

To install the AirLog Palm OS software, select "File->Palm..." from the main application menu or
"Palm" from the logbook menu items just above the logbook grid. You will then be presented with
the Palm detail screen.

Palm 08 Device
vorsync Usernene RG]

= Install Palm: Application

This oipbion sl instal e Airlog Faln Sppbcabon and oreste o defak set of
airprt ard arcraft reconds based on your kgbook daka. Use ths opbion
wou Fave neyer irgtalad il og Palm or sne baying problees with poor
crrent nstalation,

i Synoriining

Palm Detail Screen

You will need to enter your Palm HotSync username in the field provided. Now, make sure the 1st
sync default "Install Palm Application" option is selected and click the "OK" button. The installation
procedure will start by verifying your palm username, then it processes all airport, aircraft makes &
models, aircraft, pilot information, and type ratings records from your logbook. When the process
finishes, you will be prompted with a message that your Palm software will be updated the next time
you HotSync.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



AirLog For Palm OS 38

Finally, HotSync your Palm device and you should find the AirLog software suppliment in your Palm
device loaded with all airports, aircraft makes & models, aircraft, type ratings, and your pilot
information.

Palm Programs

To start the AirLog Palm software, simply tap the AirLog icon on your Palm device.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



39 AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

7.1 AirLog Palm User's Guide

When you first start the AirLog Palm software, you will be presented with the main menu screen.

Palm 05

Main Menu Screen

To begin logging flights, tap the "Flights" menu item, then add at the bottom right of the flight grid.

Palm HotSync And Importing Records

To import your Palm device flight records, HotSync your Palm device then click the "Palm" logbook
menu item to launch the Palm OS Device Screen. Make sure your HotSync username is in the
provided field and that the "Syncronize" option is selected. Click "OK" to retrieve and import any
records from your Palm device.

If you have user permissions to add aircraft and airports, any records added to your Palm software
will be added to the logbook. If you don't have permission to add aircraft and airports, you will only
be able to import flight records from your Palm device that use the aircraft and airport records
currently in the logbook. The rest of your filght records will be left on your palm device until you are
granted permissions to add aircraft and airports or until a user with the proper permissions adds the
required items manually.

When records are imported to your logbook, you will need to HotSync again so your Palm device
data is updated. Flight records are removed from your Palm software when they are imported into
your logbook.

NOTE: The AirLog Palm OS software is not designed to save any changes to aircraft, pilot
information, or airports. It will, however, update the logbook with any new aircraft and airports as
well as import any valid flight records. If you modify any of the aircraft, airport, pilot information, that
information will be overwritten with the data currently in your logbook at the time of HotSync.

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



Index

Index
- A -

About AirLog 3

Adding Aircraft Makes & Models
Adding Aircraft Records 28
Adding Airport Records 30
Adding Flight Records 27
Adding Type Ratings 32
Adding User Records 34
AirLog Palm 37

AirLog Palm User's Guide 39
AirLog Pilot Logbook 3
Application Menu 19

_C-

Connecting To A Database 10
Connecting To MySQL 10
Copyright 7

D -

Data Connection 10
Database Setup 10

Date Range Options 17
Default Database Settings 10

Deleting Aircraft Makes & Models

Deleting Aircraft Records 28
Deleting Airport Records 30
Deleting Flight Records 27
Deleting Type Ratings 32
Deleting User Records 34
Downloading 9

“E -

Editing Aircraft Makes & Models
Editing Aircraft Records 28
Editing Airport Records 30
Editing Flight Records 27
Editing Organization Information

31

31

31

35

Editing Type Ratings 32
Editing User Records 34
Export 23

Export Records 23

_F -

Features 4
Flight Record Defaults 27
Flight Record File Format For Importing

-G -

Grid Menus 21

-H -

Handheld Device 37

Hot Keys 21

HotSync Information 39

How To Enter Registration Code 5
How To Order 5

Import 23

Import/Export Field Layout 24
Importing Palm Records 39
Installing 9

L -

License Agreement 6
Log Files 26
Logbook 12
Logbook Setup 11

M -

Main Menu 19
Main Screen 12

40

23

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.




41 AirLog Pilot Logbook V3

_N -

Navigating The Record Grids

-0 -

Options 15
Ordering 5
PaimOS 37
Palm Pilot 37

Quick Start Wizard 11

Registration Benefits 5
Reports And Graphs By Range

_S-

Setting Up Your Logbook 11
Settings 15
System Requirements 7

U -

User Date Range Settings 17
User Options 15

User Settings 15

Using AirLog Palm 39

W -

Warranty 7

21

17

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.



AirLog Enterprise coming 2009!

42

Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.




Copyright © 2008 LLTSoftware.com. All Rights Reserved.




	AirLog Pilot Logbook
	AirLog Features
	Ordering and Registration Benefits
	License Agreement
	System Requirements
	Copyright
	Warranty

	Getting Started With AirLog
	Data Connection
	Quick Start Wizard
	Logbook

	Settings
	User Settings
	Date Range

	Menus And Navigation
	Main Menu
	Grid Menus

	Importing And Exporting Records
	Import
	Export
	Import/Export Field Layout

	Record Maintenance
	Log Files
	Flight Record Maintenance
	Aircraft Maintenance
	Airport Maintenance
	Aircraft Makes & Models
	Type Rating Maintenance
	User Maintenance
	Organization Information

	AirLog For Palm OS
	AirLog Palm User's Guide


